

No. 21-1143

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G.,  
THERAPIST I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O.,  
DR. P., DR. S., NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. MARY T. BASSETT,  
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THOMAS MORE  
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD THOMPSON  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 827-2001  
emersino@thomasmore.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND  
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

I. The Free Exercise Clause Protects  
Individuals From State-Imposed Orthodoxy  
and Preserves Religious Pluralism. . . . . 6

II. The Free Exercise Clause Prohibits the  
Double Standard Forwarded by New York’s  
Vaccine Mandate . . . . . 9

III. New York’s Denial of Unemployment  
Benefits to Religious Observers Who Cannot  
Comply With Its Vaccine Mandate Squarely  
Violates *Thomas v. Review Bd.*. . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	8
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	10, 11
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1847).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	6, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	6, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Catholic News Service, *Colorado bishops oppose vaccine mandate, welcome Denver’s religious exemption*, National Catholic Reporter, Aug. 10, 2021 . . . . . 9

Meghann Meyers, *Archbishop: Catholics can refuse COVID-19 vaccine*, Military Times, Oct. 12, 2021 . . . . . 9

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic, September 9, 2021 . . . . . 2

Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Attends Service at Christian Cultural Center, September 26, 2021 . . . . . 7, 8

Anika Singanayagam, PhD, *et al.*, *Community transmission and viral load kinetics of the SARS-CoV-2 delta (B.1.617.2) variant in vaccinated and unvaccinated individuals in the UK: a prospective, longitudinal, cohort study*, The Lancet, Oct. 29, 2021 . . . . . 3
